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NSW Office of Water
Work Summary
GW027930
Licence: 20BL021487 Licence Status: ACTIVE
Authorised Purpose DOMESTIC, WASTE DISPOSAL
{s)
Intanded Purposais): DOMESTIC
Work Type: Bore
Work Status:
Construct.Method: Rotary
Owner Type: Private
Commenced Date: Final Depth:
Compiletion Date: 01/04/1987 Drilled Depth; 29.50 m
Contractor Name:
Driller:.
Asaistant Driller:
Property: N/A Standing Water Level
{m):
GWMA: 603 - SYDNEY BASIN Salinity Description: Good
GW Zons: - Yleld {Lis):
Site Details
Site Chosan By:
County Parigh Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NORTH.083 366
LIcenged: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whole Lot //

Region: 20 - Hunter

Rivor Basin: 211 - MACQUARIE -
TUGGERAH LAKES
Area/District:

Elevation: 0.00 m{AH.D))
Elevationt (Unknown)
Source:

GS Map: -

Construction

CMA Map: 923148

Grid Zone:

Northing:
Easting:

MGA Zone:

8325714.0
362389.0

Scale:

Latitude: 33°11'55.3"S
Longitude: 151°31'25.1°E

Coordinate GD. ACC.MAP
Source:

Negative depths indicate Above Ground Lovel; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Skze; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement

of Gravel Pa% PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE—Cantrallsers
Hole | Pipe {Component |Type From Gutgide ]inside [Interval]Details
(m) (m) Dlameter ] Diameter
_ {mm) (mm)

1 Backfill | Backhl 0.00] 29.50
Water Bearing Zones
From [To Thickness |WBZ Type SWL |DDL |Yield [Hole Duration | Salinity
{m) (m) (m) ) m) (Ls) ?a)pth {hr) {mg/L)

m
7.30 7.30 0.00 | (Unknown) 3.00 0.02
http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.aw/wgen/users/108245849/gw027930.gwgwpf_org.w... 3/07/2015



Geologists Log
Drillers Log

Page 2 of 2

[From [To | Thickness | Drillars Description Geoclogical Material Comments
fm) 1im)  |(m)

0.001 0.30 0.30] Sail Soil

0.30] 0.76 (.48 | Stenes Gravel

0.76] 6.70 §.84|Clay Clay

8.70] 7.3 0.61]Sandstons Soft Sandstone

7.31] 29.87 22.56 | Conglomerate Water Supply Conglomerate
Remarks
07/08/1974: DOYALSON-WYEE R.S.L. DOYALSON

** End of GW(G27930 ~**

Waming To CHenta: This raw dita haa besn supplied ta the NSW Offlce of Water by drilfers, licanesas and othor sourcas. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of
this data. The data |a prasanted for use by you at your own rlsk. You should conskder veritying thia data befora relying on it Profassiona hydrogeclogical sdvice
should be soughtin Interpreting and ueing this data. .

http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/108245849/gw027930.gwgwpf_org.w... 3/07/2015
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NSW Office of Water
Work Summary
GW027929
Licence: 20BL021488 Licence Status: CANCELLED
Authorised Purpose NOT KNOWN
(s):
Intanded Purpose(a): DOMESTIC
Work Type: Bore
Work Status:
Canstruct.Method: Ratary
Owner Type: Private
Commenced Date: Final Depth
Completion Date: 01/04/1567 Drilled Depth: 28.30m
Contractor Name:
Drilter:
Assistart Drifler:
Property: NA Standing Water Level
(m):
GWMA.: 803 - SYDNEY BASIN Salinity Description: Good
GW Zone: - Yiold {L/s):
Slte Detalls
Sita Chosen By:
County Parish Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NORTH.063 366
Licensed: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whole Lot /

Reglon: 20 - Hunter

River Basin: 211 - MACQUARIE -
TUGGERAH LAKES
Area/District:

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.)
Elevation {Unknown)
Source:

GS Map: -

Construction

CMA Map: 8231-45
Grid Zone: Scale:

Latitude: 33°11'57.3"S
Longltude: 151°3125.1"E

Northing: 6325853.0
Easting: 3623980.0

MGA Zagne: 0 Coordinate GD.,ACC.MAP

Source:

Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemenied; SL-Siot Length; A-Aperiure; GS-Grain Size; Q-Guantity; PL-Placament

Hole | Pipe [Component |Type From
(m)

of Gravel Pacl; PC-Prassure Cemented; S-Sump: CE-Can_u_allsers

Qutside [Inside Interval| Details
(m) Diameter | Diametar
{mm} (mm)

29.20

1 Backill Backhll 6.00

Water Bearing Zones

From |To Thickness | WBZ Type SWL |DD.L. |Yield |Hole Duration | Salinity
{m) im}  |(m} {m) {m) {ids) (D_e)pm (hr} {mgiL)
m
7.90] 820 .30 ] (Unknown) 2.70 0.04

http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.aw/wgen/users/108245849//gw027929.wsr.htm

3/07/2015



Geologists Log
Drille[s Lo_g

Page 2 of 2

From | To Thickness | Drillers Description Geological Material Comments
(m)  j(m) |(m)

0.00] 0.30 0.30] Sail Soil

0.30] 1.37 1.07 | Clay Stones Clay

1.37] 4.87 3.50|Clay Clay
| 487] 7.92 3.05 ) Sandstone _ Sandstone

7.92] 29.26 21.34 | Conglomerate Water Supply Conglomerate
Remarks
07/08/1974: DOYALSON-WYEE R.S.I.. DOYALSON

* End of GW02792¢ ~~

Waming To Glients: This raw data has been suppiled ta the N&W Offica of Water by drillers, licenaeea and other sources. The NOW does not verity the accuracy of
this data, The data Is presented for use by you at your own riai. You ahould congider verifylng this data hefora relylnq on It Professional hydrogaeological advice
should be aought In interprating and- using this data.

http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/108245849//gw027929 .wsr.htm

3/07/2015
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NSW Office of Water
Work Summary
GW027933
Licence: 20BL021486 Licence Status: CANCELLED
Authorised Purpose NOT KNOWN
(s):
Intended Purpose{s): DOMESTIC
Work Type: Well
Work Status:
Construct.Method: Hand Dug
Owner Type: Private
Commencad Date: Final Depth: 3.60 m
Compiletion Date: 01/10/1967 Drilled Dapth:
Contractor Name:
Driller:
Assistant Driller:
Property: N/A Standing Watar Level
{m):
GWMA: 603 - SYDNEY BASIN Saltinity Description: Good
GW Zone: - Yield (Lis):
Site Details
Site Chosan By:
County Parish Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NORTH.083 366
Licensed: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whole Lot //

Reglen: 20 - Huntar

River Basin: 211 - MACQUARIE -
TUGGERAH LAKES
Area/District:

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.)
Elevation (Unknown)
Source:

GS Map: -

Construction

MGA Zone: 0

CMA Map: 923145

Grid Zone: Scale:

Latitude: 33°11'57.3"S
Longltude: 151°31'26.1"E

Northing: 6325653.0
Ensting: 382415.0

Coordinate GD.,ACC.MAP
Source:

Negativa depths indicate Above Ground Levei; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Ptacement

of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Centrallsars

Hole [Pipe [Component |Type From |To |Outside Jinside |Interval]Details
(m} (m) Dlameter | Diametor
- {mm} {mm)
1 1}Casing Concrete 0.00] 0.90 1681
Cylnder
Water Bearing Zones
[From |To Thickness |WBZ Type SwL. |DDL. |Yield [Hole Duration |Safinity
{m) (m) (m) {m) (m) {Lrs) ?e)pth (he} {mg/L)
m
Geologists Log
http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.aw/wgen/users/108245849//gw027933 . wsr.htm 3/07/2015
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Drillers Log

From |To |Thickness|Drillers Dascription Geological Material Comments
(m) I(m) J(m}

Remarks

 End of GW027933

Warning To Clients: This raw data has bean supplled to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, (Icensees and cthar saurces. The NOW does not verify the accuracy of
thie date. The dala [s presented for use by you at your own risk. You shauld conslder verifying thia data hefore ralying on It. Professional hydrogeologleal advice
should ks sought in interpreting and using thie data.

\
|
|
http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.aw/wgen/users/108245849//gw027933 .wsr.htm 3/07/2015
|
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Work Summary
GW080419
Licence: 20BL168505 Licance Status: ACTIVE
Authorised Purpose DOMESTIC
(s):
Intandad Purpose{s):
Work Type: Bore
Work Status:
Construct Mathod:
Ovwmer Type:
Commenced Date: Final Depth: 30.00 m
Completion Date: 13/11/2002 Drilled Depth: 30.00 m
Contractor Name: Paul Edwin SLADE
Drlilar: Paul Edwin Slade
Assistant Driller:
Property: N/A Standing Water Level 6.000
{m):
GWMA: - Salinity Description: Good
GW Zone: - Yield {Ls}: 5.000
- Site Details
Shte Chosen By:
County Parish Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NORTH.063 LT344 DP755266
Licensed: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whaole Lot
344/1755266
Region; 20 - Hunter CMA Map: 5231-4S
River Basin: 211 - MACQUARIE - Grid Zone: Scale:
TUGGERAH LAKES
Arga/District:
Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 6326930.0 Latitude: 32°11'16.9"S
Elgvation {Unknown) Easting: 364781.0 . . Longltude: 151°32'57.4"E
Source:
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinata Unknown
Source:
Construction

Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement

of Graval Pack; PC-Pressure Camentad; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers

Hole | Pipe | Component |Type From ]To Outside |Inside |Interval | Details
(m) J(m) |DiameterjDiameter
{mm} {mm)

1 Hole Hole 0.00] 30.00 185 Rotary - Percussion (Down Hole
- Hammer)

1 Annulus Waterworm/Rounded 1.60] 30.00 Graded, Q:0.300m3

1 1] Casing Pyc Class 9 0.004 30.00 125 107 Seated on Botlom, Glued

1 1] Opening Slots - Diagenal 20.00] 24.00 125 1 | Mechanically Slotted, PVC

Class 9, SL: 1.0mm, A: 2.00mm

Water Bearing Zones

http://allwaterdata water.nsw.gov.aun/wgen/users/108245849//gw(80419.wsr.htm

3/07/2015



Page 2 of 2
From |To WBZ Type Sw.L. |DDL |Yield |[Hole Duration |Sallnity
{m) {m) (m) (m} {m) {L/s} ?B)Dth (hr) (mg/L)
m

2200] 23.00 1.00] Unknown 6.00 5.00 02.00.00
Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From [To  |Thickness }Drillers Descripticn Geological Material Commaents
(m) {{m) |{m) —

0.00{ 0.30 0.301Tap Soil Tapsoil

0.30] 1.30 1.00 jPebble Unknown

1.30] 30.00 28.70 | Conglomerate Invalid Code
Remarks

** End of GW080413 ***

Warning Ta Clisnta: Thia raw data has been supplied {o the NSW Office of Water by drillars, licenseas and olher sourées. The NOW doan nat verify the accuracy of
this data. The data is presented for uae by you at your own risk. You should considar veritying this deta before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice

shauld be sought In interpreting and using this data.

hitp://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.an/wgen/users/108245849//gw(80419.wsr.htm

3/07/2015
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NSW Office of Water
Work Summary
GW032383
Licence: 20BL024651 Licence Status: ACTIVE
Authorised Purpose STOCK,DOMESTIC
(a):
|mtended Purpose(s): STOQCK, DOMESTIC
Work Type: Bore opan thru rock
Work Status:
Construct.Method: Rotary
Owmer Type: Private
Commenced Date: Final Depth: 18.20m
Completion Pate: 04/05/1970 Drilled Depth: 18.30m
Contractor Name:
Driller:
Asaistant Driller:
Property: N/A Standing Water Leval
(mj:
GWMA: 803 - SYDNEY BASIN Salinity Dascription: Good
GW Zone: - Yleld {L/s):
Site Details
Site Chosen By:
County Parish Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NORTH.063 346
Licensed: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whoig Lot
14755268
Reglon: 20 - Hunter CMA Map: 9231-48
River Basin: 211 - MACQUARIE - Grid Zone: Scale:
TUGGERAH LAKES
ArealDistrict:
Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) Northing: 63267%4.0 Latitude: 33°11'21.3"S
Elavation (Unknown) Easting: 384679.0 Longitude: 151°32'64.1"E
Source:
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Caoordinate GD..ACC.MAP
Source:
Construction

Negative depths Indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement

of Gravel Pack; PC-Prassure Cementad; S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole [Pipe | Component | Type From [To |Outside |inside |Interval|Details
{m) (m) |Dlameter|Diameter
{mm) {mm)
11 1[Casing PV.C, -0.30] 8.80 127
Water Bearing Zones
[From |10 Thickness| WBZ Type SW.L. [D.DL. [Yield |Hole |Duration |Salinity
(m) (m) (m) (m} {m} {Us) :)a;:th {hr} (mgiL)
m
10.60 13.30 2.70]{Unknown} 0.88
http://allwaterdata water.nsw.gov.aw'wgen/users/108245849//gw032383.wsr.htm 3/07/2015
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Geologists Log
Drillers Log
From |[To Thickness ] Drillers Description Geological Matarial Comments
(m) _l(m} E{m)

0.00] 0.30 0.30] Soail Soil

0.30] 137 1.07 | Clay Gravel Clay

1.37] 8&.53 7.16|Clay Clay

B8.53] 10.66 2.13]Sandstone Sandstone

10.66] 13.41 2,76 Conglomerate Loose Water Supply | Conglomerats

13.41] 18.28 4.87 jConglomerate Conglomerate
Remarks

"* End of GW032383 =

Warning Ta Clients: Thia rau data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillers, llcensees and other sources. Tha NOW does nof vasily the accuracy of
this data. The data le presented for use by you at your own risk. You should considar verifying thia data before relying on tt. Professional hydrogeclogical advice
gheuld be sought in interpreting and using this data. )

hitp://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/108245849//gw032383. wsr.htm 3/07/2015
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NSW Office of Water
Work Summary
GWO047061
Licence: 20BL106746 Licence Status: CANCELLED
Authorised Purpose STOCK IRRIGATION,DOMESTIC
{s):
Intended Purpose{s}: HCRTICULTURE
Work Type: Bora
Work Status:
ConstructMethod: Cable Tool |
Owmer Type: Private - .
Commenced Date; Flinal Depth: 7.230 m
Completlon Date: 01/01/1975 Drilled Depth:
Contractor Name:
Drifler:
Asslstant Driller:
Property: NOT KNOWN 20 BASFORD  Standing Water Level
ROAD DQYALSON NORTH {m):
2262 NSW
GWMA: - Salinity Description: 0-500 ppm
GW Zone: - Yield (Lis):
Site Details
Site Chosen By:
County Parish Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NORTH.063 [2 (346)
Licensed: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whole Lot
204/849787
Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map: 923145
River Basin: 211 - MACQUARIE - Grid Zone: Scale:
TUGGERAH LAKES
Area/District:
Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.) . Northing: 6326763.0 L . Latitudae: 33°1122.3"S .
Elevation {Unknown) Easting: 384705.0 Longitude: 151°32'55.1°E
Source:
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinate GD. ACC.MAP
Sourca:
Construction

Negative depths indicate Above Ground Leval; C-Camented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement
of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented; S-SL_l_r_np; CE-_C‘.entraIIsers

Hole [Pipe [Component | Type From |[To |Ouwtside [Inside |Interval|Details
{m) (m) |Diameter|Diameter
— ___|{mm} {mm)
1__1|Casing PVC. -0.20] 7.10 127

Water Bearing Zones

[From |To Thickness [WBZ Type SWL. |D.D.L. |Yield |Hole |Duration |Salinity
{m) (my |{m) {m) (m) {Us) ?e)mh (hr) {mght)

m

http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/108245849//gw047061.wsr.htm 3/07/2015
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Geologists Log

Drillers Log _

From |To |Thickness| Drillers Description Geological Materlal Comments

(m} {(m) |{m)
Remarks

=* End of GW047061 ™*
Warmning To Clisnis: This raw data has besn supplied to tha N8W Office of Water by drillers, I and othar The NOW doas not varify tha accuracy of

this data, The dath 1a presanted for use by you at your own risk. You should conaider varifying this data before relying on it. Profeaslonal hydragsological advice
should be sought in interpreting and wsing thls data,

i
http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.aw/'wgen/users/108245849//gw047061.wsr.htm 3/07/2015
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Work Summary
GW200173
Licence: 20BL168715 Licence Status: ACTIVE
Authorised Purpose STOCK DCMESTIC
(8):
intended Purpoae(a):
Work Type: Bare
Work Status:
Construct.Method:
Owner Type:
Commenced Date: Final Depth:
Complation Data: 17/02/2003 Drifled Depth:
Conftractor Name:
Driller:
Assistant Driller:
Property: N/A ) Standing Wﬁler
Levael:
GWMA: - Sallnity:
GW Zone: - Yield:
Site Details
Site Chasen By:
County Parish Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NORTH.63 20 849787
Licensed: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whole Lot
20//849787
Region: 20 - Hunter CMA Map:
Rivar Basgin: - Linknown Grid Zone: Scale:
Area/District:
Elevation: 0.00m (AH.D.)) Northing: 6328712.0 Latituda: 33°11'24.0"S
Elavation Unknown Easting: 364757.0 Longltuda: 151°32'57.1"E
Source: .
GS Map: - MGA Zona; 0 Coardinate Map Interpretation
Source:
Construction

Negative dapths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemsnted; SL-Slct Langth; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement

of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cementsd: S-Sump; CE-Centralisers
Hole | Pipe | Compenent ype From [To |[Outside |Inside Interval | Details
(my [J(m} ]Diameter|Diametor
(mm) ()

Water Bearing Zones

[From |10 | Thickness|WBZ Type SWL. |[DDL [Yield [Hole [Ouration |Salinity

{m) m)  {(m) {m) (m) (Us) |Depth |(nhr) (mgiL}
{m)

Geologists Log

Drillers Log

L) 1 1 1 1 L} 1

http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.aw/wgen/users/108245849//gw200173 .wsr.htm 3/07/2015
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|From To ThIcknessIDﬂller: Description Geologleal Matariél Comment? |
Lm} |(m) j(m}

Remarks

17/02/2003: Form A Remarks:
No Form A received
Bore location map received

 End of GW200173 *>

Warning To Clianta: Thie raw data hae heen suppliad to tha NSW Office of Water by dililers, licensess and other sources. The NCWY doas not verify the accuracy of
thie data, The data s presantad for usa by you at your own risk. You should gonsider varifying this data befora relying on It, Professional hydrogsological advice

should be sought in interpreting and using this data,

http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/108245849//gw200173.wsr.htm

3/07/2015
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NSW Office of Water
Work Summary
GW200174
Llcence: 20BL188714 Licence Status: ACTIVE
Authorised Purpose STOCK,DOMESTIC
(s):
Intanded Purposa(s):
Work Type: Bore

Work Status:
Construct Method:
Ovmer Type:

Commenced Date: Final Depth:

Completlon Date: 17/02/2003 Drilied Depth:
Contractor Name:
Drlller;
Aasistant Driller:

Property: N/A Standing Water

Lavel:

GWMA: - Salinity:

GW Zone: - Yield:

Site Details
Site Chosen By:
County Parish Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NCRTH.83 20 849787
Licensed: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whole Lot
20//849787

Region: 20 - Hunter

River Basin: - Unknown
Area/Diatrict:

Elevation: 0.00 m (A.H.D.)
Elevation Unknown
Sourca:

GS Map: -

Construction

CMA Map:
Grid Zone:

Northing: 8326897.0
Easting: 354704.0

MGA Zaone: 0

Scale:

Latitude: 33°11'24.5"S
Longitude: 151°32'55.0"E

Coordinate Map Interpretation
Source:

Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; C-Cemented; SL-Slot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement

of Gravel Pack: PC-Pressure Cemented; S-Sump; CE-Cantralisers

Hole | Pips | Component |[Type Inside |Interval | Detalls
Diameter
{mm)
Water Bearin_g Zones
[From [To Thickness] WBZ Type SWL. [D.DL. [Yield [Hole |Duration |Salinity
(m) {m) |(m) {m) (m) {Us) :Je)pth {hr) (mgiL)
m
Geologists Log
Drillers Log
11 ] [ | 1 ] L] 1
http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.au/wgen/users/108245849//gw2001 74 wst.htm 3/07/2015
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From | To Thlcknessl Driflers Description Geological Materlal Comments I
m m}_{{m)
Remarks

17/02/2003: Form A Remarks:
No Farm A received
Bore locatlon recalved

** End of GW200174 **+*

Warning To Gllents: This raw data has besn supplied to the NBW Otfice of Water by drillors, lcensees and ather sources. Tha NOW doea not varify tha accuracy ot

this data. The deta s pressnted for ues by you at your own risk. You should considar verifying this data before ralying onit. Prof,
should be sought in interprating and using this date.

http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.an/wgen/users/108245849//gw2001 74 .wsr.htm

!
1M hydr

advice

3/07/2015



Page 1 of 2
NSW Office of Water
Work Summary
GW024560
Llcance: 20BLO14878 Licence Status: ACTIVE -
Authorised Purpose INDUSTRIAL
{s):
intended Purposa{s): INDUSTRIAL
Work Type: Bore open thru rock
Work Status:
Construct Method: Rotary Mud
Owmer Type: Private
Commenced Date: Final Dapth: 1520 m
Complsetion Date: Drilled Depth: 1520 m
Cantractor Name:
Driller:
Assistant Driller:
Property: N/A - Standing Water Level
(m):
GWMA: 603 - SYDNEY BASIN Salinity Description: Good
GW Zone: - Yleld (Lis):
Site Details
Site Chossen By:
County Parish Cadastre
Form A: NORTH NORTH.063 440
Licensed: NORTHUMBERLAND WALLARAH Whole Lat//
Raglon: 20 - Hunter CMA Map: 923148
River Basin: 211 - MACQUARIE - Grid Zone: Scale:
TUGGERAH LAKES
Area/District:
Elavation: 0.00 m(A.H.D.} Northing: 6325930.0 Latitude: 33°11'17.3"S
Elevation (Unknown) Easting: 365609.0 Longitude: 151°33'30.1"E
Source:
GS Map: - MGA Zone: 0 Coordinats PR.,ACC.MAF
Source:
Construction

Negative depths indicate Above Ground Lavel; C-Cemented; SL-Siot Length; A-Aperture; GS-Grain Size; Q-Quantity; PL-Placement

of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressurs Comented; S-Sump; CE-Centralisars
Hale | Plpe |Component |Typa From |To |Outslde [inside |Intervat|Detalls
(m} |{m} |Diameter|Diametar
— {mm {mm)
1 1]Casing Threaded Steel | 0.00] 4.20 152 Seated

Water Bearing Zones

From |{To Thickness jWBZ Type SW.. |DDL |Yield jHole Duration ) Salinity
(m) {m}) (m) {m) {m) {Us) De)plh {hr) (mgiL)
m
13.70] 14.00 0.30 ] Unconsolidated 6.00 .03
http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.auw/wgen/users/108245849//gw024560.wsr.htm 3/07/2015
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Geologists Log
Drillers Log

From | To Thickness | Drillers Description Geologlcal Material Comments
(m}__lim} Fm)

0.00} 0.15 0.15}Sail Soil

0.15] 1.67 1.52 | Stones Gravel

1.67] 3.65 1.98 Cl_qy Clay

3.65] 7.31 3.66 | Sandstona Sandatone

7.31}13.71 8.4¢ | Conglomerate Conglomerate

13.71] 14.02 0.31 ] Clay Waier Supply Clay

14.02] 15.24 1.22 | Conglomerate Conglomerate
Remarks

07/08/1974: SITED TALL TIMBERS RD. DOYALSON

“** End of GW024560 ™

Warning To Cliemts: This raw data has been supplied to the NSW Office of Water by drillars, licencess and other sources. The NOW doss not verlfy the aczuracy of

this data. The data Is presented for uss by you at your own rlsk. You should consider veritying thie data betors relying on It. Pr ad hydro

ahould ba sought In interpreting and using this data

http://allwaterdata. water.nsw.gov.aw/'wgen/users/108245849//gw024560.wst.htm

advice

3/07/2015
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Envirolab Services Pty Ltd
ABN 37 112 535 645

LS
E nVI ROLH B 12 Ashley St Chatswood NSW 2067
ph 02 8910 6200 fax 02 9910 6201
SERVICES enquiries@envirclabservices.com.au
www.envirolabservices.com.au

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 131042

Client:

RCA Australia
PO Box 175
Carrington
NSW 2204

Attention: Katy Shaw, Matt Clark

Sample log in details:

YourReference: 11481 Phase 1
No. of samples: 5 Sails
Date samples received / completed instructions received 14/07/15 ! 14/0715

Analysis Details:

Please refer to the following pages for results, methodology summary and quality control data.

Samples were analysed as received from the client. Results relate specifically to the samples as received.
Results are reported on a dry weight basis for solids and on an as received basis for other matrices.
Please refer to the last page of this report for any comments relating to the resuifs.

Report Details:

Date results requested by: / Issue Date: 2107115 [ 20/07115

Date of Preliminary Report: Not Issued

NATA accreditation number 2901. This documnent shall not be reproduced except in full.

Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025. Tests not covered by NATA are denoted with *.

Results Approved By:

JacintyfHurst
Laboghtory Manager
NATA
Envirolab Reference: 131042 v Page 1 of 11
Revision No: R 0C ACCREDITED FOR
TECHNICAL
GOMPETENCE



Client Reference:

11481 Phase 1

vTRH(CB-C10)/BTEXNin Soil
Our Reference: UNTS 1310421 131042-2 131042-3 131042-4 131042-5
Your Reference e S1a S-2 S-4 S-5 S-6
Depth | e 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Date Sampled 09/07/2015 09/07/2015 09/07/2015 09/07/2015 09/07/2015
Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Sail Soil
Date extracted - 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015
Date analysed - 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015
TRHCs-Cs mghkg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
TRHCs-Cn mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
VIPHCs - C1o less BTEX (F1) mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Benzene mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <02 <0.2
Toluene mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene mg/kg <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
m+p-xylene mghg <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
o-Xylene mg/kg <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
naphthalene mgkg <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene % 83 89 96 96 89
Envirolab Reference: 131042 Page 2 of 11
Revision No: R 00



Client Reference:

11481 Phase 1

sVTRH(C10-C40)in Soil

Qur Reference: UNITS 131042-1 1310422 131042-3 1310424 131042-5
Your Reference mmmeemme———— S-1a 5-2 54 S-5 S-6
Depth e 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Date Sampled 09/07/2015 | 09/07/2015 | 09/07/2015 | 09/07/2015 | 09/07/2015
Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Soil Sail
Date extracted - 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015
Date analysed - 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015
TRHC10 -C1#4 mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
TRHC15 -G mg/kg <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
TRHC» -C=s mg/kg <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
TRH>C10Cw mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
TRH>C10 - C less Naphthalene mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
(F2)
TRH>C1-LCx mg/kg <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
TRH>C»-Ca mg/g <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl % 90 89 96 85 92
Envirolab Reference: 131042 Page 3 of 11
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Client Reference:

11481 Phase 1

PAHsin Soil
Our Reference: UNITS 1310421 131042-2 131042-3 131042-4 131042-5
Your Reference i S-1a S-2 S-4 S-5 S-6
Depth mmeeememeeas 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Date Sampled 09/07/2015 08/07/2015 09/07/2015 09/07/2015 09/07/2015
Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted - 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015
Date analysed - 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 16/07/2015
Naphthalene mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Acenaphthylene mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Acenaphthene mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Fluorene mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Phenanthrene mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Anthracene mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1
Flueranthene mgkg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1
Pyrene mghkg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <01
Benzo{a)anthracene mgkg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Chrysene mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene mgkg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mgkg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mghkg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (zero) mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(half) mgkg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5- <0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(PQL) ma/kg <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Total Positive PAHs mg/kg NIL(+)VE NIL (+)VE NIL (+)VE NIL (+)VE NIL (+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14 Y% 104 103 110 a7 109
Envirolab Reference: 131042 Page 4 of 11
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Client Reference:

11481 Phase 1

Revision No:

Acid Extractable metals in 5oil
Qur Reference: UNTS 131042-1 131042-2 131042-3 131042-4 131042-5
Your Reference | seeeeeemeeee- S-1a §-2 S4 S-5 5-6
Depth e 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Date Sampled 09/07/2015 09/07/2015 09/07/2015 (9/07/2015 09/07/2015
Type of sample Sail Soil Sail Soil Soll
Date digested - 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015
Date analysed - 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015
Arsenic mgkg <4 <4 <4 <4 5
Cadmium mgkg <0.4 <0.4 <04 <0.4 <0.4
Chromium mg/kg 6 1 5 3 19
Copper mg/kg <1 <1 2 <1 <1
Lead mghg 2 3 1" 4 8
Mercury mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1
Nickel mghkg <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Zinc mghkg 1 4 48 7 2
EnvirolabReference: 131042 Page 5 of 11



Client Reference:

11481 Phase 1

Moisture
Our Reference: UNTS 131042-1 131042-2 131042-3 131042-4 131042-5
Your Reference —mmmemememean S-1a S-2 sS4 S-5 S-6
Depth —memenanen 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Date Sampled 08/07/2015 08/07/2015 09/0772015 09/0772015 08/0772015
Type of sample Soil Sail Soil Soil Soil .
Date prepared - 15/07/2015 15/07/2015 15/07/12015 15/07/2015 1540712015 |
Date analysed - 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/07/2015 16/0712015 16/0712015
Moisture % 10 16 20 7.7 12
EnvirolabReference: 131042 Page 6 of 11
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Client Reference: 11481 Phase 1

Method ID Methodology Summary
Org-016 Soil samples are extracted with methancl and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS.
Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS. F1 = (C6-C10)-BTEX as per NEPM B1
Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater.
Org-014 Soil samples are extracted with methancl and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS.
Org-003 Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by

Org-012 subset

Metals-020 ICP-
AES

Metals-021 CV-

GCFID.
F2 = (>C10-C16)-Naphthalene as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater
(HSLs Tables 1A (3, 4)). Note Naphthalene is determined from the VOC analysis.

Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichioromethane and analysed by
GC-MS. Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater -
2013.

For soil results:-

1. TEQ PQL values are assuming all contributing PAHs reported as <PQL are actually at the PQL. This is the
most conservative approach and can give false positive TEQs given that PAHs that contribute to the TEQ
calculation may not be present.

2. ‘TEQ zero' values are assuming all contributing PAHs reported as <PQL are zero. This is the least
conservative approach and is more susceptible to false negative TEQs when PAHs that contribute to the TEQ
calculation are present but below PQL.

3.'TEQ half PQL' values are assuming all contributing PAHs reported as <PQL are half the stipulated PQL.
Hence a mid-point between the most and least conservative appreaches above.

Note, the Total +ve PAHs PQL is reflective of the lowest individual PQL and is therefore” Total +ve PAHS" is
simply a sum of the positive individual PAHSs.

Determination of various metals by ICP-AES.

Determination of Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS.

AAS
Inorg-008 Moisture content determined by heating at 1054/-5 deg C for a minimum of 12 hours.
EnvirolabReference: 131042 Page 7 of 11
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Client Reference:

11481 Phase 1

QUALITY CONTROL UNITS PQL METHOD Blank Duplicate Duplicate results SpikeSm# |Spike %
St Recovery
VTRH(CE-C10)YBTEXNIn Base lIDuplicate ll %RPD
Sail
Date extracted - 150712 [NT] NT) LCSA1 15/07/2015
015
Date analysed - 15/07/2 [NT] {NT] LCS-1 15/07/2015
015
TRHCs-Co mgkg 25 Org-016 <25 NT) NT} LCS-1 104%
TRHCs-C1o mgkg 25 Org-016 <25 [NT] [NT) LCS-1 104%
Benzene mg/kg 0.2 Org-016 <0.2 [NT] INT] LCS-1 101%
Toluene mg/kg 0.5 Org-016 <0.5 NT] [NT) LCS-1 104%
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 1 Org-016 <1 INT] [NT] LCS-1 104%
m+p-xylene makg 2 Org-016 <2 [INT] [NT] LCS-1 105%
o-Xylene mg/kg 1 Org-016 | INT] INT) LCS-1 101%
naphthalene mg/kg 1 Org-014 <1 [NT) INT) NR] [NR]
Surrogats aaa- % Crg-016 89 [NT] [NT] LCS-1 86%
Trifluorotoluene
QUALITY CONTROL UNITS PQL METHOD Blank Duplicate Duplicate results SpikeSnm# | Spike %
St Recovery
svTRH (C10-C40)in Soil Base llDuplicate 1 %RPD
Date extracted - 15/07/2 [NT] NT] LCS-2 15/07/2015
015
Date analysed - 15/07/2 [NT) [NT] LCS-2 15/07/2015
015
TRHC10 -C14 mgkg 50 Org-003 <50 [NT] INT] LCS-2 105%
TRHC15 -C» mg/kg 100 Org-003 <100 [NT] INT] LCS-2 116%
TRHC2 -Cx ma/kg 100 Org-003 <100 INT] [NT] LCS-2 105%
TRH>C10-C1s mg/kg 50 Org-003 <50 INT] INT] LCS-2 105%
TRH>Ce-Cx mg/kg 100 Org-003 <100 [NT} [NT] LCS-2 116%
TRH>Cx-Ca0 mg/kg 100 Org-003 <100 NT] NT) LCS-2 105%
Surrogate o-Terphenyl % Org-003 a7 [NT] INT] LCS-2 102%
QUALITY CONTROL UNITS PCL METHOD Blank Duplicate Duplicate resuits Spike Smi# Spike %
S Recovery
PAHs in Soil Basell Duplicate | %RPD
Date extracted - 15/07/2 INT] NT) LCS-2 15/07/2015
015
Date analysed - 15/07/2 [NT) {NT] LCS-2 15/07/2015
015
Naphthalene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 INT] [NT) LCS-2 111%
subset
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 NT) NT) INR] INR]
subset
Acenaphthene mgkg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 NT) [NT] INR] [NR]
subset
Fluorene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 [NT] INT] LCs-2 7%
subset
Phenanthrene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 INT] INT] LCS-2 104%
subset
Anthracene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 [NT] [NT) [NR] INR}
subset
Fluoranthene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 [NT] INT] LCs-2 105%
subset
EnvirolabReference: 131042 Page 8 of 11
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Client Reference:

11481 Phase 1

QUALITY CONTRCL UNITS POL METHOD Blank Duplicate Duplicate results SpikeSm# | Spike %
St Recovery
PAHs in Soil BasellDuplicate Il % RPD
Pyrene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 [NT] [NT) LCS-2 111%
subset
Benzo{a)anthracene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 [NT] [NT] [NR] [NR]
subset
Chrysene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 [NT] [NT] LCS-2 103%
subset
Benzo(b,j+k) mgkg 0.2 Org-012 <02 [NT] [NT] [NR] INR]
fluoranthene subset
Benzo{a)pyrene mgkg 0.05 Org-012 <0.05 [NT] NT] LCS-2 100%
subset
Indeno{1,2,3-¢c.d)pyrene mghkg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 [NT] [NT] INR] INR]
subset
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 [NT] [NT) INR] INR]
subset
Benzo{g,h,)perylene mg/kg 0.1 Org-012 <0.1 NT) [NT) [NR] INR]
subset
Surrogate p-Temphenyl Y% Qrg-012 105 NT] [NT] LCS-2 103%
d14 subset
QUALITY CONTROL UNITS PQL METHOD Blank Duplicate Duplicate results SpikeSm# | Spike %
Srref Recovery
Acid Extractable metals BasellDuplicate % RFPD
in soil
Date digested - 16/07/2 NT] [NT] LCS-13 16/07/2015
015
Date analysed - 16/07/2 NT] [NT] LCS-13 16/07/2015
015
Arsenic mg/kg 4 Metals-020 <4 [NT] [NT] LCS-13 103%
ICP-AES
Cadmium mg/kg 04 Metals-020 <Q.4 INT] [NT] LCS-13 97%
ICP-AES
Chromium mg/kg 1 Metals-020 < NT] [NT] LCS-13 100%
ICP-AES
Copper mgkg 1 Metals-020 <1 [NT] [NT] LCS3-13 103%
ICP-AES
Lead mg/’kg 1 Metals-020 <1 [NT] INT] LCS-13 94%
ICP-AES
Mercury mgkg 0.1 Metals-021 <0.1 NTI INT] LCS-13 84%
CV-AAS
Nickel mg/kg 1 Metals-020 <1 INT] [NT] LCS-13 97%
ICP-AES
Zinc mg/kg 1 Metals-020 <1 INTI [NT] LCS-13 97%
ICP-AES
Envirclab Reference: 131042 Page 9 of 11
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Client Reference: 11481 Phase 1

Report Comments:

Asbestos ID was analysed by Approved ldentifier: Not applicable for this job

Asbestos ID was authorised by Approved Signatory: Not appiicable for this job

INS: Insufficient sample for this test PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit NT: Not tested

NA: Test not required RPD: Relative Percent Difference NA: Test not required

<: Less than > Greater than LCS: Laboratory Control Sample
Envirolab Reference: 131042 Page 10 of 11
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Client Reference: 11481 Phase 1

Quality Control Definitions

Blank: This is the component of the analytical signal which is not derived from the sample but from reagents,

glassware etc, can be determined by processing solvents and reagents in exactly the same manner as for samples.
Duplicate: This is the complete duplicate analysis of a sample from the process batch. If possible, the sample

selected should be one where the analyte concentration is easily measurable,

Matrix Spike : A portion of the sample is spiked with a known concentration of target analyte. The purpose of the matrix
spike is to monitor the performance of the analytical method used and to determine whether matrix interferences exist.

LCS (Laboratory Control Sample) : This comprises either a standard reference material or a control matrix (such as a blank
sand or water) fortified with analytes representative of the analyte class. It is simply a check sample.

Surrogate Spike: Surrogates are known additions to each sample, blank, matrix spike and LCS in a batch, of compounds
which are similar to the analyte of interest, however are not expected to be found in real samples.

Laboratory Acceptance Criteria

Duplicate sample and matrix spike recoveries may not be reported on smaller jobs, however, were analysed at a frequency
to meet or exceed NEPM requirements. All samples are tested in batches of 20. The duplicate sample RPD and matrix
spike recoveries for the batch were within the laboratory acceptance criteria.

Filters, swabs, wipes, tubes and badges will not have duplicate data as the whole sample is generally extracted

during sample extraction.

Spikes for Physical and Aggregate Tests are not applicable.

For VOCs in water samples, three vials are required for duplicate or spike analysis.

Duplicates: <5xPQL - any RPD is acceptable; >5xPQL - 0-50% RPD is acceptable.

Matrix Spikes, LCS and Surrogate recoveries: Generally 70-130% for inorganics/metals; 60-140%

for organics (+/-50% surrogates) and 10-140% for labile SVOCs (including labile surrogates), ultra trace organics
and speciated phenols is acceptable.

In circumstances where no duplicate and/or sample spike has been reported at 1 in 10 and/or 1 in 20 samples
respectively, the sample volume submitted was insufficient in order to satisfy laboratory QA/QC protocols.

When samples are received where certain analytes are outside of recommended technical holding times (THTs),
the analysis has proceeded. Where analytes are on the verge of breaching THTs, every effort will be made to analyse
within the THT or as soon as practicable.

Envirolab Reference: 131042 Page 11 of 11
Revision No: R 00



CHAIN OF CUSTODY - Client (20 2\

ENVIROLAB
GAOUP
ENVIROLAB GROUP
Client: RCA Australia Cient Project Name / Number / Site etc (lo report title): Envirolab Services
Contact person: Katy Shaw 11481 Phase 1 12 Ashiey St, Chatswood, NSW 2067
Project Mgr: Matt Clark PO No.: Phone: 02 9910 6200 Fax :02 9910 6201
Sampler: Katy Shaw |Envho|ab Quote No. : E-mail: ahie@envirolabservices.com.au
Address: 92 Hill St Carrington 2294 [oate results required: Contact: Aileen Hie
W7 Envirolab Services WA t/a MPL
Jor choose: 16-18 Hayden Cirt, Myaree WA 6154
Phone: 02 4902 9200 Mob: 0408467608 WNote: Inform iab in advence if urgent tumarcund is required - surcharpe appiies Phone: 08 9317 2505 Fax :08 9317 4163
Fax: |Ltab comments: E-mail: lab@mpl.com.au
Emai): : 8 au, adminjstrs g Contact: Joshua Lim
Tests Required ) L Comments
% 5 F
Envirolab | Client Sample ID or Date g %2 B: 15: Provide as much
Depth Type of sample [RTA Coal Tar Colorimetric Test E a8 information about the
Sample ID information sampled g Eg ﬁ 2_:: sample as you can
#4d
{ S-1a 0.05 | os/07/2015 Soil X Sllty SAND, vellow
2 S-2 0.05 | 0s/07/2015 Soil % Siity SAND, light brown
3 S-4 0.05 | 0s/07/2015 Soil X Sandy CLAY, brown
A S-5 0.05 | 0s/07/2015 Soil X _ Sandy SILT, brown
T S5-6 0.05 |oyor205]  Soil x Lol T A 1T |sandy Clayey GRAVEL
h v/ Ch if::‘wocfc N;v‘;:‘l‘ii
gono| nrloed 1
alm-ﬂecw, RI6d IAY
The Sedeued: ‘?Of )
Recevedny:
Ti mp:egUA eht
RCA €7x Lab use only:
Katy Shaw (241 Samples Received: Cool or Ambient (circle one)
» 13?37515 12:00pm %/j(’ G O Temperature Received at: (if applicable)
Tnm b!: Hand delivered / courier
White - Lab copy / Blue - Client copy / Pink - Retain in Book Page No:

Form: 302 - Chain of Custody-Client, lssued 16/03/10, Version 4, Page 1 of 1.
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Exposure Scenarios



Table 5-A
Residential with garden/accessible soil

Summary of Parameters
Exposure Abbreviations Units
Body weight BW, or BW, kg 70 15
Exposure
duration ED, or ED¢ years 29 6
Exposure
frequency EF days 365 365
Soil/dust 2 2
ingestion rat o' IRga or IRg¢ mg/day 50 100
Soil/dust to skin 2
adherence factor AF mg/cm'/day 0.5 0.5
Skin surface area SA, or SAc cm’ 20 000 6100
Fraction of skin o
exposed Fs % 315 44.3
Dermal o . . .
absorption factor DAF % Chemical specific values applied
Time spent
indoors on site ET; hours 20 20
each day
Time spent
outdoors on site ET, hours 4 4
each day
Home-grown
fraction of o
vegetables Fre % 10 10
consumed
Vegetable & fruit .
consumption rate C, (veg and fruit) g/day 400 280
Averaging time
for carcinogens ATwr years 70 70
('lifetime’)
Dust lung RF % 375 375

retention factor

Soil ingestion rates for children are based on a child aged 2-3 years where normal hand-to-mouth activity is assumed and

does not account for pica behaviour

Soil ingestion rates for the HIL A scenaric include the ingestion of both outdoor soil, including soli adhering to home-grown

produce, and indoor dust (derived from outdoor soit tracked indcors)
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Soil Results Summary
HSL/ESL Comparison
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A SAND 0-<1m - 0. 0 55 40 3 B 45 10
HsL \g, HSL (a7 p<im =N ) 390 NL 95 § [ 40 230
CLAY G-<1m =B ) 260 AL [ § 5 | % 50 280
Coarse L] 50 85 70 105 170 x 120 300 2800 180
. " ESL URPOS = : =5
Gwdehne A [Fine g 65 [3 125 45 £ 170 3 120 1300 5600 180
o ive ML |C08I58 - o = 700 1000 2500 10000
Fing 'E 800 1000 3500 10000
DCA
100 14000 4500 12000 1400 4400 2300 4500 6300
[ [ 03 T 065 1 F] ] 3 11 25 50 100 100 | 25 | 50 |
S1a 0.0 BIIT2015 Silty SAND. Shighlly moist, yellow, Ne Odour. FILL Sand Accopted 131042-1 Investigation KS «0.2 <0.5 =1 <2 <1 15 <1 <25 <50 <100 <100 <25 <50
52 0.0 BAII2018 Silty SAND, slightty moist, light brown. No odour Sand Accepted | 131042:2 |  Investigation KS <0.2 <0.% <1 <2 <t 1.5 <1 <25 <50 <100 <100 €25 <50
sS4 0.0 BROTIZ015 Sandy CLAY, dark brown, elightly meist. Ne eduur Clay Aseaptad 131042-3 Investigation KS =02 <05 <1 <2 <1 15 <1 <25 <50 <100 <100 <25 <50
$8 0.05 [ 872015 Sandy SILT, &y, brown Sik Accepied | 1310424 | Investigetion K3 <0.2 <0.5 < <2 <1 1.5 <1 <26 <50 <100 <100 <25 <50
Sardy CLAY, gravels, pieces of brick, slightty maist,
s8 .05 | HOTR015 worargeaark blows, FILL Clay Acce gz | IPvestostion K8 «0.2 <05 <t <2 <1 15 <1 <25 <50 <166 <100 <28 <50
Al results are inunits of mglkg. Elank Call ndicates no criterion avaitable

PQi_a Practical Quanthation Limit. Whare POL ks for & swmmation, POL of sl componsms is aummed and may be different from that presented by (eboratory
F1=TRH CC,p minua BTEX, F1 POL deemed equal TRH CoCx,
FZ & TRH >CC,q minus naprthalane. F2 PQL deomed 3 TRH >C g-Cyg.

A NEPM 1898 {amended April 2013) Vapour Based Heafth Screening Levels (HSL) ‘A" (Residentral)

Levels (ESL) URPOS (Urban Residential and Public Open Space)
A NEPM 1999 (amendad Aprl 2013) Managemert Limies. (ML) Senslive Sies (Resadential, open space)

* CRC Cars Technical Report 10, Saptemnber 2011 Direct Cuntact (DC} Health Scresning Levels ‘A’ (Residential)

* NEPM 1999

April 2013)

© Note that this i$ & generisation fof the pupose of compaing to the HSL criteria. Where two strata equally represenied, most conservative criterian used
© Stari of sampis, generally over a 0.1mimerval

For the purpasa of the Tier 1 ESL/EIL
Proganted ESL for

aa '8 @esumed 15 ba 2aro

Lovel

Renums for TRH have besn compared i TPH guideines.
ESL for TRH >C.-Cs. 20 >C,C o0 are low reliabiity

NL designates ‘Not Limiting’ indicating that the pore water concentration required o constifibe @ vapour rsk iw higher than the solubility capacity for thal compound based en a

peTnisuM mixtire. Vapoir ks therefara nat 2 risk fof this compound.

deWitt Consulting
Phase 1 ESA

Pacific Highway, Doyalson

RCA ref:11481-701/0, July 2015

e Ealloics i o
Results showh in underine are in excess of the ESL

Resudts shown in BOLD are in excess of the yepow based HSL
pemalatininy o)

Resulls shown in italica are in axcess of the managaman limit

‘Wheve summation required (Xylane, F#, F2) caedation ndudes components
repartad as non detacted as 1/2 PQL
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Sample Identification Guidefine * S1a 52 S4 55 S8
|Sample Depth (m) 8 PQL HIL'A' | EIL URPOS Q.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Daite | 9/7/15 977115 YTM5 97115 7115
Sandy CLAY,
Silty SAND, ’ gravels, pieces af
Sample Profile Shigntly melst, slig:I:;y :gi:%gm Smﬁﬁ:ha;m Sandy SILT, dry, | beick, sligitly
yellow, Mo Odour. brown. No Daour moist. ND odour brown maist,
FHL
brow. FILL
Sampie Fale P ia P p Accepted
Laboratory Report Reference 131042-1 1310422 131042-3 1310424 131042-5
Sampie Purpose I i i Ir j Investi \ I
Sample collactad by KS KS KS KS KS
|Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH
Acenaphthena 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1
Acenaphthylene 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Anthraceng 0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
enz(a)anthracens 0.1 <0.1 <01 <1 <0.1 <0.1
anzo(a) pyreng 0.05 Q.7 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
enzo(b,{j) & (Kiforanthene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <02 <0.2
Benzo(g h,ijperylens 0.1 <0.1 <01 <01 <0,1 <Q,1
Chrysere 0.1 <01 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene 0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1 <Q.1 <0.1
Fiuoranthene 0.1 <01 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Fiuorane 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1
ndeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Naphthalene 0.1 170 <01 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Phenanthrena 0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Pyrene 0.1 <0.1 <(0.1 <0.1 <D.1 <01
Carcinogenic PAH (B(a)P equivaient; | 0.19 3 0.098 0.096 0.096 0.096 0.096
Sum of reported PAH 1.55 300 0.775 0.775 0.775 0.775 0.775
Metals
Arsanic 4 100 100 < <4 <4 <% 5
Cadmium 0.4 20 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
Chromium 1 100 180 [:] 1 5 3 19
Copper 1 6000 280 <1 <1 2 <1 <1
Mercury 0.1 40 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Lead 1 300 1100 2 3 11 4 8
Nickel 1 400 30 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Zinc 1 7400 230 1 4 48 7 2

Al results are in units of mg/kg.

Blank Cellindicates no criterion available

PQL = Prectical Guantitation Limit. Where PQL i fora ion. PQL of all p ia summed and may be different from that presented by laboratory
A NEPM 199% (amended April 2013) Vapour Based Health Screening Levets (HSL) ‘A’ {Residential)

# NEPM 1295 (amended April 2013) Ecalogical Sereening Levels (ESL) URPOS (Urban Residential and Public Opan $pace)

8 Start of sample, penarally aver a 0.1m intervel

The Carei PAH value is oy iplying the ion of aach of the 8 carcinogenic PAH compounds by its B(a)P toxic equivalence faclor and summing these products.
HIL for Chromium are for Chromium V1
For the purpose of the Tier 1 ESL/EIL rt, all backgrouhd 1§ are 10 be zero

Prasented scological value for benzo{a)pyrene is a low reliability ESL

EIL for Naphthalene are for fresh (<2years} Naphthalene

EIL for Areenic ara for aged {>Zyears) Arsenic

EIL for Chromium are the added contaminant limit for aged {>2years) Chromium Il in soils of 1% clay, the most conservative of the criteria,

ElL for Capper are the added contaminart limit for aged (>2years} Copper in sails of pH 6.5,

EIL for Lead are the added camaminant limil for aged (>2years) Lead.

EIL far Nickel are the added contaminam limit for apad (>2years} Nickal in soiis of 5% CEC the most conservative of the oriteria,

EIL fof Zinc ate the added contaminant limit for aged (>2years) Zine in salls of 5% CEC and pH of 6.5, the most canservative of the creria at pH 6.5,

ElL for DOT are for fresh (<2ysars} DOT

PCB analysis includes non-Dicxin like and Dioxindike compounds compared to a guideline af non-Dioxin like PCB

Results shown in BOLD are in exceas of the primary accegance critaria
s "

2

E P
Resukts shown in ypdeding are in excess of primary EIL
Where summation required (PAH, OCP, PCB) calculation includes components reported as non deteciad as 1/2 PQL.

deWitt Consulting

Phase 1 ESA
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05 Supporting Documents (E) Mine Subsidence Correspondence

From: Paul Gray <p.gray@minesub.nsw.gov.au>

Sent: Friday, 4 September 2015 1:43 PM

To: Mark Maund

Cc: paul.duncan@centennialcoal.com.au; TChisholm@Idocoal.com.au;
kevin.ruming@industry.nsw.gov.au

Subject: TENQ14-11755W1 : Lot 7 DP 240685. No 110 Pacific Highway Doyalson

Hi Mark, the Board has discussed the proposed use of this site with the leaseholder (Centennial Coal) and they have
agreed that some development would be supported subject to the following conditions:

1. All infrastructure is designed and constructed as per the subsidence parameters listed in the Northrop letter to the
MSB, dated 2 December 2014 2. The property (Lot 7 In DP 240685) remains in the ownership of a single entity.
3. The SSR parameters for this site are the same as the design parameters.

Note that the majority of this block overlies a sublease area that is now part of Chain Valley Colliery and they were
also given an opportunity to comment on this proposal. They have no objection to the proposal subject to the above
conditions.

Any Development Proposal will require the formal approval of the Board.
Regards,

Paul Gray
Acting District Manager
Mine Subsidence Board, Wyong District Office

P: PO BOX 157 Wyong 2259

T: (02) 4352 1646

M: 0425 275572

E: p.gray@minesub.nsw.gov.au
W: www.minesub.nsw.gov.au

NOTICE: This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential or privileged information.
If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete the message. Views expressed in this
message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of the Mine Subsidence Board. Before
opening any attachments, please check them for viruses and defects.

From: Mark Maund [mailto:mark.maund@dewittconsulting.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 4 September 2015 12:02

To: Paul Gray

Subject: FW: Image YOU scanned from the photocopier

Hi Paul,

As discussed see attached Planning Proposal submitted to Council with revised concept layout and the latest
information | have from you in relation to the site.

Can you please send through some words that | can use to update Council on the current view on the Board in
relation to the site and proposal.

Thanks for your help and please call if you want to discuss.
MARK MAUND

Senior Town Planner
mark.maund @dewittconsulting.com.au
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Hunter Office

P 02 4942 5441 | F 02 4942 5301

PO Box 850, Charlestown NSW 2290
7 Canberra Street,

Charlestown NSW 2290
www.dewittconsulting.com.au

Gulgong Office 87 Herbert St, PO Box 232, Gulgong NSW 2852 P 02 6374 2911 | F 02 6374 2922

This transmission is intended only for the person or business entity stated and may contain privileged and/or
confidential information. If you are not the intended addressee you may not copy or deliver this message to anyone
else. If you have received this transmission by mistake, please return the message to the sender and then delete any
material. Thank you.

From: Administrator On Behalf Of copier@

Sent: Friday, 4 September 2015 12:03 PM

To: Mark Maund <mark.maund@dewittconsulting.com.au>
Subject: Image YOU scanned from the photocopier

Reply to: copier@dewittconsulting.com.au <copier@dewittconsulting.com.au> Device Name: Dewitt Consulting
Device Model: MX-3114N
Location: Charlestown

File Format: PDF MMR(G4)
Resolution: 200dpi x 200dpi

Attached file is scanned image in PDF format.

Use Acrobat(R)Reader(R) or Adobe(R)Reader(R) of Adobe Systems Incorporated to view the document.
Adobe(R)Reader(R) can be downloaded from the following URL:

Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, the Adobe PDF logo, and Reader are registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe
Systems Incorporated in the United States and other countries.

http://www.adobe.com/






